The Board of Directors of your company, has decided not to transfer any amount to the Reserves for the year 
under review.  

Share Capital 
As at March 31, 2021, and as at the date of this report, the authorized share capital of the company is                     
` 150,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crores only) divided into 13,00,00,000 eq. shares of ` 10/- 
each and 2,00,00,000 preference shares of `10/- each. The paid up capital of the company is ` 22,91,13,590/- 
(Rupees Twenty Two Crores Ninety One lakhs Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety Only) divided into 
2,29,11,359 eq. shares of ` 10/- each.  

During the year under review, the Company has not issued shares with differential voting rights nor granted 
stock options nor sweat equity.  

Change in nature of business 
During the year under review, there is no change in the nature of business of the company.